
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #: 3E-2 

====-=============================================-====--===--------
Meeting Date: July 16, 2013 [X] 

[ 1 
Consent [ ] 
Ordinance [ ] 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Community Services 
Financially Assisted Agencies 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

==================================================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 01 to the 
Contract for Provision of Financial Assistance with the Palm Beach County Food Bank 
(R2013-0028) for the period October 1, 2012, through September 30, 2013, increasing 
funding by $14,000 for a new amount not to exceed $89,000. 

Summary: The Palm Beach County Food Bank (PBC Food Bank) is dedicated to 
substantially reducing hunger among local residents. Palm Beach County lacks tens of 
millions of pounds of nutritious food annually to take care of its hungry children, adults 
and seniors. The PBC Food Bank distributes produce, meat and package goods free to 
more than 120 Palm Beach County soup kitchens, homeless shelters and food pantries. 
Funds for the services provided currently pays for the distribution of the food products. 
Additional funds will allow the PBC Food Bank to add the Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program (SNAP) which will assist agencies throughout the county to enroll 
eligible residents in this new program. The addition of this service will help accelerate 
the application process and assist residents in securing benefits that will help them put 
food on the table. Countywide (TKF) 

Background & Justification: In providing for human service needs, Palm Beach 
County augments its own service mix through the provision of funding for programming 
and services delivered by community-based agencies. The Financially Assisted 
Agencies program was established in the early 1980s to overcome the adverse impact 
of reduced federal funding. It is now an important component of the federal, state and 
local funding sources that support our County's system of care. The Board of County 
Commissioners has directed staff to pursue data-driven, evidenced-based programming 
and outcome measures that ensure effective changes in people's lives in our 
community. Funded organizations are monitored by the Community Services 
Department to maintain programmatic and fiscal accountability. Contracts include the 
following safeguards to protect the County: insurance coverage is mandatory, funds are 
paid out on a unit cost basis and funds cannot be used to initiate or to pursue litigation 
against the County. 

Attachment: Amendment No. 01 to Contract for Provision of Financial Assistance 
==================================================================== 

Recommended By: ~~~ 
Depa ent Director 

Approved By: 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 14,000 

External Revenue 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 14,000 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes ---'X..,___ No __ 

Budget Account No.: 
Fund 0001 Dept 740 Unit 2524 Object 8201 Program Code __ Program Period __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funding source is from existing FAA unallocated category. The program is funded 

through Ad Valorem taxes. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ----,<~~------""'::.._ _________ _ 

Taruna Malhotra, Director, Financial & Support Svcs 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMB 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Amendment 01 

AMENDMENT TO FINANCIALLY ASSISTED AGENCIES 
CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE FINANCIALLY ASSISTED AGENCIES CONTRACT 
(R20130028) made and entered into at West Palm Beach Florida, on this __ day of 
-------~2013, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and Palm 
Beach County Food Bank, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "AGENCY", a not-for­
profit corporation, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, whose Federal Tax 
I.D. is 90-0788707. 

WI TN E S S ETH: 

WHEREAS, the need exists to modify services contracted for through this 
contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the 
contract is hereby amended as follows: 

I. Addition of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) services 
services is added as a an eligible service that may be reimbursed in 
accordance with Exhibits A 1 and B 1. 

II. Exhibit A is hereby amended and replaced with Exhibit A 1 attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

Ill. Exhibit B is hereby amended and replaced with Exhibit B1 attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict with this First 
Amendment to the Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this 
amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be 
performed at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and AGENCY 
has hereunto set his/her hand the day and year above written. 

Page lof 4 



ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

BY: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of 
Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: -------------- -------------
Clerk & Comptroller 

WITNESS: 

Signature 

Name Typed 

AGENCY's Federal ID Number 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL, SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

Steven Abrams, Mayor 

AGENCY: 

WtrL ie1roh lowdlr ftod fMJk ~. 
AGENCY's Name Typed 

BY ~ t lkl#/'Ch_ 
Signature 

fereh, :[ tlrJrffllr/V 
AGENCY's Signatory Name Typed 

AGENCY'S Signatory Title Typed 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Department of Community Services 

By: cL~~ 
Channell Wilkins, Director 

Page2of4 



EXHIBIT A1 
SCOPE OF WORK & SERVICE UNITS 

2013 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT 

Agency Name: Palm Beach County Food Bank, Inc. 
Program Name: Food Distribution 

Description of supportive services for Palm Beach County Food Bank: 
Palm Beach County Food Bank is dedicated to substantially reducing hunger among 
local residents. Our county lacks tens of millions of pounds of nutritious food annually to 
take care of its hungry children, adults and seniors. The Palm Beach County Food 
Bank was formed out of the work of the former Community Food Alliance and 
Community Food Trucks. 

Program description: 
Palm Beach County Food Bank distributes produce, meat and package goods free to 
more than 120 Palm Beach County soup kitchens, homeless shelters and food 
pantries. During the past year, more than 30,000 local needy families including more 
than 100,000 individuals were assisted. Millions of pounds of food that otherwise would 
be thrown away is donated to the food bank by local farmers, restaurants, events, 
hotels, retailers and wholesalers and then distributed throughout the county, including 
Belle Glade and Pahokee. The Palm Beach County Food Bank registers local food 
programs and ensures they have safe food handling training. 

Program Name: SNAP Outreach Specialist 

Description of supportive services for Palm Beach County Food Bank: 
Palm Beach County Food Bank is dedicated to substantially reducing hunger among 
local residents. Our county lacks tens of millions of pounds of nutritious food annually to 
take care of its hungry children, adults and seniors. The Palm Beach County Food 
Bank was formed out of the work of the former Community Food Alliance and 
Community Food Trucks. 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: 
The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) is the first line of defense 
against hunger and under-nutrition in the U.S. While growth in the program in Palm 
Beach,County has significantly increased from 55,000 residents in 2008 to 185,000 
residents in 2012, recent research estimates the potentially eligible population to be 
much greater. In partnership with the Florida Department of Children and Families, the 
SNAP Outreach Benefit Specialist works with local organizations to enroll eligible 
residents in the program. The SNAP Outreach Benefits Specialist is granted the 
authority (through a Federal waiver) to conduct the "food stamp interview," which is 
typically completed by a state government employee. This program accelerates the 
application process and assists residents in securing benefits that will assist them 
putting food on the table. 

Page 3of4 

I 



EXHIBIT 81 
UNITS OF SERVICE DEFINITION 2013 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT 

Agency: Palm Beach County Food Bank, Inc. 

Service Name and 
Definition of Unit of Service 

Palm Beach County Food Bank will provide food 
distribution throughout Palm Beach County through 
the Palm Beach County Food Bank. The billing rate 
of food delivered is determined through the Feeding 
America 2011 Audit which is calculated at $1.66 per 
pound. Palm Beach County will pay $0.83 per 
pound which represents a cost share of 50% of the 
recognized unit cost. 

The SNAP Outreach Specialist will work with 
agencies throughout Palm Beach County to enroll 
eligible residents in the SNAP program. The cost 
per approved SNAP application is $63. Palm Beach 
County will pay $63 per approved application. 

TOTAL CONTRACT 

Unit 
Cost 

$0.83 

$63 

Total Cost 
Of Service 

$75,000 

$14,000 

$89.000 

All of the funding will go to services for residents of Palm Beach County. 

The AGENCY is allowed to expend up to $4,000 for initial certification or $1,500 for 
the annual renewal fee out of this FY 2013 contract. This option exercised by the 
agency will be taken from the approved budget thus reducing the number of units tc 
be provided. Certification is a requirement of contracting with the COUNTY as 
referenced in Article 14 of this contract. 

Page4of4 



OP ID· SZ 
ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMJDDIYYYY) .....___.,.-

12/12112 
THIS CERTIFICATE JS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CER:rlFJCATE OF INSURANC.E DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHOR!Zl:D 
REPRESENTATIV~ OR PRODUCl:;R, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate. holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, 'the policy(jes) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditio~ of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s). 

eROOUCER 386-252-9601 IETEPHANIE REYNOLDS Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc. F 
[j~tona Beaeh Office · 386-239-5729 .386-239-4058 I iAIC Nr,1, 386-323-9110 
bay1:g:J:-~~' FL32115-2412 REYNOLDSrrn1-1BDAYTONA,COM 
Chris Tolland 10,1,PALMB-4 

FNSURER(S\ AFFORDING COVER.A.GE NAIC# 

INSURED PALM BEACH COUNTY FOOD JNSURERA:Nationwide Mutual Ins Co 23787 
BANK, INC. !NSUR!:R B: Bridaefield Em plovers 10701 
301 FIRST AVENUE !NSURERc:Great Amer Ins Co 16691 
LAKE WORTH, FL 33460 

INSUReRD: 

1NSUfi!l::RE; 

!NSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
TH!S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUJRENJENT, TERM OR COND!T!ON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT W!TH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POL!ClES, DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL IBE TERMS, 
EXCLUSJONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUC!ES; LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA!O CLAIMS. 

INSR 
""' -'~ ~gJo5~ ?01.lCY EXP LlMITS ,,. TYPE OF INSURANCE POUcYNUMBE:R MM/OD 

GENE!;<AL. LlAB!UlY EACH OCCURRENCE ' 1,000,000 

A 
-

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X GL00000055363N 07/01/12 07/01/13 PREM SES Ea oeoorrenc~' 100,000 • - p ClATMS-MAOE 00 OCCUR MEO EXP [Anygne person) 5,000 • -
1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADVJNJURY • -

GENERAL AGGREGATE ' 3,000,000 -
PRODUCTS - COMP!OP AGG 3,000,000 

GEN'l.AGG~Er6!r LIMIT APn PER: ' 00 POUCY PRO· LOC • 
AUTOMOBILE UAB!UTY COMBINE!;, SINGLE LlMJT 

' 1,000,000 
~ 

BA00000055362N 07/01/12 07/01/13 
(E:aaocictent) 

A J,_ ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) ' f-
ALL OWNED AU.OS BODILY !NJURY (Per accldent) $ 

SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE 

]: (Peracc!dent) • HIRED AUTOS 

X NON-01/IMED AUTOS PIP • 10,00 
~ • 
~ UMBRELL.A UAB MCCCUR . . EACH OCCURRENCE • 1,000,000 

EXCESSLIAB ClAIMS•MADE 
CMB00000055364N 07/01/12 07/01/1~ 

AGGREGATE • 1;000,00! 
A 

DEDUCTIBLE • 'x RETENTION ~ NONE • 
WOR.KE;RS COM!'ENSA110N 1.v.t:fTAJld::.. t X JDm-

~ 
AND EMPLOYERS' UABfLl"IY y / N 

83051244 07/01/12 07101/13 E.L EACH ACCIDENT ' 500,00 ANY PROPRl!ITOR/PARTNE;R/EXECUTIVE • 
OFACER/MEMSER EXCLUDED? NIA 

E.L. DISEASE~ EA EMPLOYEE $ 500,00 {Maml;rtgry in NH) 
tfyes, de.scribe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ~slow E.L DISEASE* POLICY LIMIT • 500,000 

A SEXUAL ABUSE & MOL PL00000055361N 07/01/12 07/01/13 EACHABUS 300,000 

AGGREGATE 500,000 

t.K.t~~l8"H°tlstiW~',~~f..tf!iN~~~!3b~"~~~~fs$
0,btr~~31.K"~oti4'!Mt'iiT&'oWi~1~~q~~d) 

THE STATE OF FLORIDAEllS OFFICER1J EMPLOYE8eJ AND AGENTS CJO THE DEPARTMENT 
OF COMMUNITY SERVIC ARE AN AD ITIONAL INS RED WITH REGARD TO THE GENERAL 
LIABILITY AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. ' 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER C,ANCELLA l'ION 
PALM806 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRlBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
lHE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE. WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY ACCORDANCE WJTH TH~ POLICY PROVISIONS. 

BOARD OF. COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
810 DATURA STREET#200 AUTHOF\IZE;O REF'RESENTATNE 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 ()-"kt 
' @ 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 {2009109) The ACORD name and logo are registered markS of ACORD 



NOTEPAD !NSURED'S NAME P.ALM BEACH COUNTY FOOD 
. 

PALMB-4 
OPID; SZ 

PAGE2 
OATE 12/12/12 


